to time (including any statutory modification(s) or amendment(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time 
being in force), the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded, to increase 
Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 3,50,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crores and Fifty Lakhs 
Only) comprising of Rs. 3,30,00,000 (Rupees Three Crores and Thirty Lakhs Only) divided into 
1,65,00,000 (One Crore Sixty Five Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each and Rs. 
20,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Lakhs only) divided into 20,000 (Twenty Thousand) Redeemable Cumulative 
Preference Shares of Rs. 100/- (Rupees One Hundred only) each to Rs. 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty 
Crores only) comprising of Rs. 29,80,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Nine Crores and Eighty Lakhs Only) divided 
into 14,90,00,000 (Fourteen Crores Ninety Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each and 
Rs. 20,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Lakhs only) divided into 20,000 (Twenty Thousand) Redeemable 
Cumulative Preference Shares of Rs. 100/- (Rupees One Hundred only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to provisions of Section 13, 61 and any other applicable

[...]

Company be and is hereby accorded, for substituting Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company with the following clause: 

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crores only) 
divided into 14,90,00,000 (Fourteen Crores Ninety Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two 
Only) each and 20,000 (Twenty Thousand) Redeemable Cumulative Preference Shares of Rs. 100/- 
(Rupees One Hundred only) each, subject to be increased or reduced in accordance with the 
regulations of the company and the regulative provisions for the time being in force in this behalf

[...]

consent of the members of the Company, be and is hereby accorded, for substituting Clause V of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company with the following clause: 

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crores only) 
comprising of Rs. 29,80,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Nine Crores and Eighty Lakhs Only) divided into 
29,80,00,000 (Twenty Nine Crores Eighty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One Only) each 
and Rs. 20,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Lakhs only) divided into 20,000 (Twenty Thousand) Redeemable 
Cumulative Preference Shares of Rs. 100/- (Rupees One Hundred only) each, subject to be 
increased or reduced in accordance with the regulations of the company and the regulative

[...]

modifications by the Board of Directors, approval of the members, be and is hereby accorded to the Board 
of Directors of the Company (‘the Board”, which term shall include any Committee authorized by the Board 
to exercise its powers including powers conferred on the Board by this resolution) for capitalisation of a 
sum not exceeding Rs. 24,98,63,136/- (Rupees Twenty Four Crores Ninety Eight Lakhs Sixty Three 
Thousand and One Hundred Thirty Six Only) from and out of free reserves of the Company, as may be 
considered appropriate for the purpose of issue of 24,98,63,136 Bonus Equity Shares, fully paid-up having 
face value of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One only) each (adjusted for Sub-Division of face value of equity Shares),